
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Monday, 26th September, 2016 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)
Attached.

3. Update on ASC Progress  
Launch of the new website
SACRE member's area on the new website.

4. Draft Development Plan  (Pages 7 - 22)
Plan Attached.

5. Annual Report and Membership of SACRE  (Pages 23 - 30)
Attached. 

6. Halton Annual Return Questionnaire  (Pages 31 - 32)
Attached. 

7. Community Cohesion Feedback  
Verbal update from Afrasiab Anwar.

8. Agreed Syllabus Conference - 10th November 2016 
Launch  
Verbal update – Advice of those wishing to attend. 

9. National Update  
Verbal Update. 

10. Visit to Schools  
Verbal Update.

11. Lancashire Youth Voice  
Verbal Update. 



12. Members' News  
Verbal Update.

13. Observers' Contributions  
Verbal Update. 

14. Correspondence  (Pages 33 - 34)
Attached - Manchester Jewish Museum Flyer.

15. Date of Next Meeting  
Provisional dates for future SACRE Meetings to be held 
at 10.00am in The Henry Bolingbroke Room (Cabinet 
Room D), County Hall, and Preston.

21 November 2016
30 January 2017 
24 April 2017
3 July 2017
2 October 2017

Provisional dates for future QSS Meetings to be held at 
10.00am in The Diamond Jubilee Room (Cabinet Room 
B), County Hall, Preston.

7 November 2016
9 January 2017
27 March 2017
12 June 2017
11 September 2017

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th June, 2016 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

1.  Attendance & Apologies

Attendance

Roman Catholic Church Ms Jo Busby

The Free Churches Group Mr C Wills (UR)
Mrs A Tidswell (M)
Mr P Baker (AoG)

Hinduism Mrs H Shukla
Mr I Tailor

Teacher Associations Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair
Mrs A Robinson (ATL)

Church of England Ms L Horobin
Mrs M Pate
Mr J Wilson

Lancashire County Council Mr F Williams
CC P Buckley
CC A Cheetham
CC Y Motala

Co-opted Members Mrs K Cooper (LASGB)

Teachers Union Ms Julie Roper (NASUWT)

Officers in attendance

Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People Directorate

Mrs M Mahmood – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
Office of the Chief Executive

Miss K Harrison – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal 
and Democratic Services

Apologies

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

Apologies for absence were received from Ben McMullen, Joan O'Rourke, Helen 
Sage, Kevin Ellard, Malcolm Craig, Ephraim Guttentag and Andrew Brennand.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the full SACRE meeting which took place on Monday 27 June 
were confirmed a true and correct record.

3.  Development Plan - Group Task

SACRE members split into 5 groups; each group evaluated progress against one 
target in the development plan. The NASACRE RE tool was also used to 
benchmark current performance.   

Group 1: Promoting improvement in standards, the quality of teaching and 
provision in RE (Lancashire SACRE Development Plan priority 2).
The following points were reported back:

 It was questioned how robust the data collection process was, for example 
only 24% of secondary schools submitted data in 2015. 

 In regard to primary schools removal of levels was discussed, what system 
would be used to gather the information?

 It was felt there was a need for a full time consultants who could provide 
support to teachers. 

 How could RE subject leaders who didn’t attend network meetings or 
training be supported? 

 It was felt that the quality of agreed syllabus was very good, support 
needed to be provided to NQT's, PPA cover and those new to the RE 
subject leader role. 

 Examples of good practice for teachers were felt to be
[...]
takeholders (Lancashire SACRE 
Development Plan priorities 1 & 4). The following points were reported back:

 The attendance from membership faiths to meetings of the SACRE was 
discussed.

 There was work to be done on the induction of new members to SACRE 
 There was a need for a greater understanding of the wider objectives of 

the LA and possibly more networking opportunities within meetings to 
discuss this with representatives.

 It would be helpful to re-kindle the 'who am I' sessions
 Consideration of SACRE meetings to take place at other venues
 It was noted there were few academies in Lancashire at the moment but 

this could change in future.

Group 5: Contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion 
of social and racial harmony (Lancashire SACRE Development Plan priority 5). 
The following points were reported back: 

 There were established members of the SCARE from all faiths, 
however there was an issue with attendance.

 Community champions are members of SACRE who fully understand 
and engage with the agenda.

 SACRE's role with the wider LA required a more coordinated approach.
 It was questioned whether the role of the faith coordinator was being 

promoted successfully. 

Page 3



4

 Increasing the number of schools by engaging in assemblies, lessons, 
and training or culture days.

4.  Report of the Quality and Standards Sub-group

Monitoring Report

Members referred to the updated monitoring report which detailed the three 
current methods of analysing standards within schools. It was mentioned that 
70% of primary school, 24% of secondary schools and 17% of special schools 
submitted data in 2015, it was also highlighted that more primary schools 
responded than in 2014 but fewer secondary schools.

The members noted the KS1-KS4 figures for achievement in 2015.

The members of SACRE noted that Ofsted now conducted short inspections of 
schools that were judged to be good at their most recent section 5 inspection. 
The short inspections lasted for one day and took place around every three 
years.

Members of SACRE noted that of the 10 primary schools where attainment was 
below 70% at the end of Key Stage 2, 2 schools were currently judged to be 
outstanding, 7 judged to be good and 1 required improvement. Of the 4 
secondary schools where attainment is below 70% at the end of Key Stage, 2 
were currently judged to be outstanding and 2 good. 

5.  Agreed Syllabus Conference - Progress Report

Members of SACRE referred to and noted the agreed Syllabus progress report 
which was tabled to members at the meeting.

6.  National issues

SACRE noted NASACRE's response to the advice of Dr Satvinder Juss on the 
High Court ruling on Religious Education - November 2015.

7.  NNW Hub

It was reported that the NNW which took place on Thursday 10 March 2016 had 
been well attended. The LA officer has offered for future meetings to be minuted. 
It was highlighted that Paul Smalley attended the meeting and topics such as 
monitoring paperwork, CPG, and the PREVENT agenda were discussed.

It is hoped that following the next meeting of the NNW Hub there would be 
minutes and best practice to share with SACRE.

8.  NASACRE Conference

Page 4



5

It was reported that the Chair and LA Officer had travelled to London to the 
NASACRE Conference where 150 SACRES from across the country attended. 
There had been 2 key-note speakers, Baroness Elizabeth Butler-Sloss and 
Professor Adam Dinham.

9.  Community Cohesion: Burnley and Pendle Faith Centre

The Faith Coordinator informed members that over the past 18 months over 50 
schools had engaged in the Faith Centre. It was mentioned that there was 
currently a team of 15 volunteers at the centre and that they were always on the 
lookout for new volunteers.

It was noted that the Faith Centre was reaching out across Lancashire to children 
from reception to 6th form. Some schools were linking with other schools to 
compare practice and traditions. Afrasiab mentioned that they had received some 
very positive feedback on the programme.

10.  School  Visits

Alice Robinson updated members of her recent visit to Broughton High School 
observed RE lessons being taught to Y7 and Y 9 students. Alice reported that the 
children were fully engaged and were great ambassadors to the school and the 
Lancashire SACRE. Alice mentioned that it was great to see the syllabus in 
action.

There had been discussion of students being invited to the meetings of SACRE 
to provide feedback to the members.

11.  Youth Voice

There was nothing to report on Youth Voice.

12.  Members' News

No observers were in attendance attended the meeting.

13.  Observers' Contributions

No observers attended the meeting.

14.  Correspondence

Members of SACRE stated who would like to receive a hard copy of the agenda.

15.  The Queen's Birthday Honours List 2016

The members of SACRE praised Colin Wills on being included on the Queen's 
Birthday Honours List for 2016.

Page 5



6

16.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting is due to take place at 10:00am on 26 September 2016 in 
Cabinet Room D – The Henry Bolingbroke Room.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Lancashire SACRE Development Plan 
2016-2018.

This Development Plan sets out SACRE's key priorities for improvement 
over the two years from 2016- 2018.

Progress in implementing the plan is evaluated on an ongoing basis so 
that priorities can be adjusted and revised as needed. A more detailed 
evaluation is undertaken annually in the summer term benchmarked 

against the national RE Tool.

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Key Priority 1 To raise standards by improving the quality of teaching, learning and assessment in Religious Education.

Relevant columns should be RAG rated at the end of each term to indicate what has been achieved, what has been started but not yet 
embedded and what has not yet been achieved.

Measures of 
success.

 The 2016 Agreed Syllabus 
[...]
rt and monitoring report is shared with all Lancashire schools and published on the NASACRE site annually.
The impact of the action plan is evaluated once/ term by the full SACRE.

Objectives Action / tasks Start date Lead Monitoring/ Quality assurance Milestone/Success 
criteria

5.1
Teachers are 
well supported 
through training 
and resources 
on how to tackle 
controversial 
issues

 Develop the role of the Faith coordinator in 
providing/ signposting training and resources relating 
to controversial issues (Prevent/ CSE etc.) 
 Upload material to the website and publicise 
contact details and buy back charges. 
Offer workshops for schools and KS4 students. 

Ongoing 

October 
16
Ongoing 

AA
Forum of 
Faiths 

Faith coordinator to produce a 
verbal/ written report for each 
SACRE meeting. 

Actions result in pupils/ 
teachers having increased 
confidence in tackling 
controversial issues. 

Strategies to promote 
community cohesion are 
easily accessible from the 
RE website. 

5.2The SACRE 
actively 
supports 
schools in 
promoting 
British Values 
and developing 
spiritual, moral, 
social and 
cultural 
development.

 Create a dedicated section on the website for the 
development of SMSC and British values. Ensure 
that schools have easy access to resources and 
downloadable advice. 
Develop the work of the faith coordinator in 
supporting SMSC development as defined in the 
Ofsted Inspection Handbook. – offer audits and 
action planning to support schools in establishing 
strengths and areas for development. 

October 
16

New 
materials 
by March 
17.

AA/ AL New materials shared with the Full 
SACRE. 

Ofsted reports are 
consistently positive in 
judging the quality of 
SMSC in Lancashire 
schools. 

5.3
Further develop 
links with people 

 Promote the work of the Faith coordinator in:
-  developing initiatives between inter faith groups.
-  Sharing the principles of the Agreed Syllabus with 

Ongoing AA / 
Forum of 
Faiths/ 

SACRE members/ Faith
[...]
ct that, then the Secretary of State needs to know, 
as do key partners. If the LA is promoting RE and Collective Worship and the status of RE is high, 
then it should be celebrated.

SACRE also needs to celebrate what it and others have done to promote high quality RE and 
Collective Worship.

�

Page 26



APPENDIX  4
Dates of meetings and record of attendance.

During the academic year 2010 – 2011, the Lancashire SACRE met on four occasions.  
The dates and frequency of the meetings are determined by the SACRE itself in relation to 
what has become a customary pattern.  The dates of the meetings during the year and 
numbers attending were as follows:

NAME AND 
GROUP

20/09/10 29/11/10 07/02/11 07/06/11 TOTAL
Christian and other religious groups appropriately reflecting the 
principal traditions in the area

The Roman 
Catholic Church
Ms J Busby √ Apologies √ √ 3
Mr B McMullen Apologies √ √ √ 3
Mr B Stuart Apologies √ Apologies √ 2

The Free 
Churches Group
Rev S Crawford
(from Oct 2010)

Apologies √ 1

Mrs Y Taylor Apologies Apologies √ 1
Mrs A Tidswell 
(from June 2011)

Apologies 0

Mr C Wills √ Apologies √ √ 3

Buddhism
Kelsang Pagpa √ √ Apologies Apologies 2

Hinduism
Mrs K Parekh Apologies Apologies √ 1
Mrs H Shukla Apologies Apologies √ Apologies 1

Islam
Mr N Anwar √ √ Apologies 2
Imam O Data Apologies Apologies 0
Miss I Hussain Apologies Apologies 0
Mr S Jogi Apologies Apologies √ 1
Mr H Mulla √ 1

Sikhs
Mrs J Singh Apologies Apologies Apologies Apologies 0
Judaism
Rabbi D Braunold Apologies Apologies Apologies Apologies 0

Teacher Associations
Ms J Crabtree 
(NUT)

√ √ √ √ 4

Mr D Fann (NAHT) Apologies √ 1

Page 27



Report of the Lancashire SACRE 2009 - 10

-  - 2

Mrs S J Greenhow 
(NAS/UWT)

√ √ √ √ 4

Mr P Martin (ASCL) √ √ √ √ 4
Mrs A Robinson 
(ATL)

√ √ √ √ 4

Church of England
Mr C Pountain √ Apologies √ √ 3
Miss L Fenton √ Apologies √ Apologies 2
Mrs J O'Rourke Apologies √ Apologies √ 2
Mrs E Roodhouse
(Until  end Sept '10)

Apologies 0

Mrs H
[...]
ACRE
Comments:

Development needs:

Signed (Headteacher):

Signed (RE Subject Leader):

Date:

Page 32



KS3 Judaism is lively and fun at Manchester 
Jewish Museum

Following the success of our Jewish Faith sessions for KS1 
and 2, MJM have been busy developing new sessions for KS3.

Pupils who took part in these KS3 sessions in summer 2016 
enjoyed the lively and interactive delivery.

They enjoyed learning about Judaism in the surroundings of a 
former Sephardi synagogue with all its key features.  They 
loved the team games, the chance to handle unfamiliar 
objects, time to explore the building and freedom to ask 
questions.

They came away with information about

 the Torah and how it is central to Jewish life
 the role of the Synagogue and its features
 how Jewish articles of prayer are used
 how Jewish festivals are celebrated

Give your pupils a learning experience with real impact by 
booking online at 
http://www.manchesterjewishmuseum.com/learning-at-
manchester-jewish-museum/

For further information contact the Learning Officer 

Email: andrea@manchesterjewishmuseum.com Phone: 0161 
830 1433

Page 33

Agenda Item 14

http://www.manchesterjewishmuseum.com/learning-at-manchester-jewish-museum/
http://www.manchesterjewishmuseum.com/learning-at-manchester-jewish-museum/
mailto:andrea@manchesterjewishmuseum.com


Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016
	4 Draft Development Plan
	5 Annual Report and Membership of SACRE
	Annual report attendance appendix .doc

	6 Halton Annual Return Questionnaire
	14 Correspondence



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th September, 2016 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

1.  Apologies

Attendance

Roman Catholic Church Ms Jo Busby

The Free Churches Group Mr C Wills (UR)
Mr P Baker (AoG)

Teacher Associations Mr P Martin (ASCL) – Chair
Mrs A Robinson (ATL)

Church of England Mrs M Pate
Mr J Wilson
Mrs J O'Rourke

Lancashire County Council Mr F Williams
CC A Cheetham
CC Y Motala

Teachers Union Ms Julie Roper (NASUWT)

The Faith Centre Mr A Anwar

The Bahá'i Faith Dr M Craig

Officers in attendance

Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People Directorate

Mrs M Mahmood – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, 
Office of the Chief Executive

Miss K Harrison – Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal 
and Democratic Services

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Ben McMullen, Harsha  Shukla, Lisa 
Horobin, Helen Sage, County Councillor Peter Buckley, County Councillor Kevin 
Ellard, and Kathleen Cooper.



2

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 June were agreed as a correct record.

3.  Update on ASC Progress

The Lancashire SACRE website was presented to members who were informed 
that the website was currently in the process of being updated with a view of it 
being launched in October.

Members of SACRE were shown how to navigate through the website and 
various functions such as the Symbols of Religion which provided a detailed 
overview of each religion and would aim to provide teachers with some 
knowledge and examples of teaching points. Members of SACRE were asked to 
use their knowledge and experience to check through the documents and submit 
any comments/proposed changes. SACRE members noted that Islam and 
Hinduism had been checked.

The Faith Centre Co-ordinator informed members that the Faith Centre has its 
own section on the website that included information such as upcoming events in 
schools and communities, what was on offer to schools e.g. visits and assembly 
information and details of SLA's that were available along with contact details for 
the centre. It was mentioned that the aim for this section of the website was to 
keep it simple for teachers to easily access the information.

It was reported that other sections of the website included the functions of 
SACRE, annual report and information on British Values. 

Members referred to the 'Meet the Members' section of the website and were 
informed at the latest QSS meeting that it was felt that the information was best 
placed in the SACRE Annual report which is uploaded to the website under its 
own tab. Members of SACRE agreed that the information was best placed in that 
area.

SACRE Members praised the work of Jo Crabtree and Joanne Harris who both 
work full time as teachers and had given so much time towards the Syllabus and 
launching the SACRE website. Moira Pate was also thanked for the work she has 
recently completed with Jo and Joanne on the individual religion documents. It 
was mentioned Jo and Joanne had both provided their own email addresses as 
contact details for the website but it was suggested that a generic email address 
be created such as info@ for other people to access.

Members noted that sections of the website could be downloaded separately and 
emailed out to members who wished to review any areas, alternatively the log in 
information could be provided for members to look and review the website.

Members noted the recent lack of attendance from certain religions at the 
SACRE meetings and proposed that a letter be sent out to those members who 



3

had not attended in recent months ahead of the SACRE annual meeting on 21 
November 2016.

The work of officers who had contributed to this project was praised including 
Alison and it was hoped the work could be recognised through a Pride Award 
nomination.

4.  Draft Development Plan

Members referred to the SACRE Development Plan 2016-18 and formed into 
small groups to discuss the plan. It was noted that the development plan had 
recently been reviewed at the QSS meeting on the 12 September were 
amendments had been suggested.

Feedback

The following feedback was reported from the individual groups:

 Section 1.3, more focus needs to be on primary and secondary school 
teachers.

 Section 1.6 it was mentioned that the Lancashire SACRE website would 
be a good form of communication for events. A suggestion was made that 
a forum could be included which may take some pressure of Jo and 
Joanne.

 A WhatsApp group which included RE teachers was mentioned as a good 
form of communication.

 It was suggested that new assessment advice needed to be included.
 With reference to the advice and training, questions were asked as to how 

likely it would be for this to happen.
 It was mentioned that some guidance will need to be put together on how 

schools collect attainment information as this year data was received but 
not quick enough.

 A section on the website for pupils was highlighted and it was mentioned 
that this could come under Youth SACRE.

 Within section 4.4, questions were raised on academies buying into the 
service and if they would be receiving the same information available.

 Section 5 was reviewed and members highlighted that this related to the 
work with the Faith Centre. 

 It was emphasised that it was hoped that the Faith Centre would be 
independent by 2017.

 More publicity needed to be done around the Faith Centre as people and 
schools were still unaware that it existed.

5.  Annual Report and Membership of SACRE

The members of SACRE were reminded of the annual report which needed to be 
finalised for December and included within the report was the attendance list for 
the past 12 months of SACRE. Members were encouraged to check the record of 



4

attendance was correct and if there were any problems to contact Misbah 
Mahmood.

It was noted that the attendance for SACRE needed to be reviewed in some 
areas as there had been low attendance for some faiths in recent meetings. In 
particular Islam had been poorly represented and a new representative for Anita 
Tidswell - Representing the Methodist Church would need to be sought.

6.  Halton Annual Return Questionnaire

The Annual Feedback Form from Halton SACRE was presented to the members, 
it was mentioned that Lancashire SACRE would like to trial something similar and 
possibly have a sub group to look at monitoring the evidence received and linking 
it to the website.

It was decided that the feedback form would be discussed at a future QSS and 
SACRE meeting.

7.  Community Cohesion Feedback

The Faith Centre Co-ordinator provided members of SACRE with an update and 
reported that the summer programmes were providing workshops that were 
linked to British Values. It was mentioned that SLA's would soon be sent out and 
schools would l be able to buy into the service.

The Faith Centre had recently attended a school in Blackburn for an assembly 
and reached out to a number of pupils. It was also mentioned that Marsden 
Community School had recently visited the Faith Centre and provided positive 
feedback.

8.  Agreed Syllabus Conference - 10th November 2016 Launch

Members of SACRE were informed of the agreed Syllabus launch which would 
take place at Woodlands Conference Centre on Thursday 10 November 2016. 10 
spaces were made available for SACRE members to attend and County 
Councillor Anne Cheetham, Joan O'Rourke, Francis Williams, Alice Robinson 
(am only) John Wilson and County Councillor Yousuf Motala confirmed they 
would like to attend.

9.  National Update

There were no updates for this agenda item.

10.  Visit to Schools

There were no updates for this agenda item.

11.  Lancashire Youth Voice



5

There were no updates for this agenda item.

12.  Members' News

The Members of SACRE noted that it was National Interfaith week in November 
and usually Lancashire Forum of Faiths hold a celebratory event. The Faith 
Centre Co-ordinator confirmed that the Faith Centre would be taking part in the 
celebrations.

13.  Observers' Contributions

There was no update for this item. 

14.  Correspondence

A Manchester Jewish Museum leaflet was presented to members who were 
encouraged to raise awareness in schools.

15.  Date of Next Meeting

Members were presented with the dates scheduled for 2016/17. It was noted that 
some dates were difficult to avoid religious festivals/activities and were 
encouraged to report to Misbah Mahmood if any clashes are noticed.

The next meeting of SACRE is on 21 November, 10:00 am in the Diamond 
Jubilee Room.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston


